
HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-3

2-1. EXPLODED VIEWS

2-1-1. OVERALL SECTION-1

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

Refer to page 2-4 about CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

1 X-2560-824-1 CABINET (G) ASSY

2 4-265-549-01 BELT (K), 11 TYPE GRIP

3 1-838-712-11 CABLE, BUILT-IN USB

4 4-209-775-01 CABINET (L)

5 4-209-773-01 GUIDE, BELT

6 4-209-774-01 PLATE, BELT FIXED

7 4-209-837-01 LID, JACK

8 4-209-839-01 SPRING, JACK (Note 1)

9 4-209-838-01 BASE, JACK LID

10 X-2560-822-1 CABINET ASSY (394), TOP (CX700V/CX700VE)

10 X-2581-015-1 CABINET ASSY (394N), TOP (CX690E/CX700/CX700E)

11 4-281-774-01 GASKET (4X4XT2)

12 4-281-775-01 SHEET (9X6.5), COPPER

13 (Note 2) CABINET, BOTTOM

14 2-589-376-01 FOOT (395), RUBBER

#2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)

#11 3-078-890-11 SCREW, TAPPING

#12 3-080-204-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

1. Remove to numerical order (1 to 6) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #2 X 6

Screw

14

#2

#12
#12

#12

#2

#12
#11

#2

#12

1 13
(Note 2)

5 2

3

5

7

8
(Note 1)

6

2 1

3 10

6 9

4 4

#2

#12

11

12

1

2

Overall Section-2

(See page 2-5)

2 (Claws)

6 (Claw)

Bottom View

#2

Left View Bottom View Right View

#2
#12 #2 #12

3 #2 X 1 : #12 X 2 : #2 X 1

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#11: M1.7 X 4.0 (Tapping)
(Silver)
3-078-890-11

4.0

1.7

#12: M1.7 X 5.0 (Tapping)

(Black)

3-080-204-21

1.7

5.0

Note

Note 2: Refer to page 1-4 "Precaution on replacing the BOTTOM
CABINET" when changing the BOTTOM CABINET.

Note 2: ØÄÜ©ßÏÉ¿ÄÊqw¦õÌxz���Ö�´w�ØÄÜ
©ßÏÉ¿Ä¦õÌw«�����°`oXi^M{

4 #12 X 2

Left View

#12

5 #11 X 1

Left View

#11

2 #12 X 2 : #2 X 1

Left View

#12

#2

Install the jack spring as shown in figure.

Hole

Hock

Jack Spring

Note 1: Note 1: ´ß¿«µÓæï¬x|$w�Ot
��ÇZoXi^M{

´ß¿«µÓæï¬

Ñ¿«

@



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-4

2-1-2. OVERALL SECTION-1

(CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE)

Refer to page 2-3 about CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

51 X-2560-824-1 CABINET (G) ASSY

52 4-265-549-01 BELT (K), 11 TYPE GRIP

53 1-838-712-11 CABLE, BUILT-IN USB

54 4-209-775-01 CABINET (L)

55 4-209-773-01 GUIDE, BELT

56 4-209-774-01 PLATE, BELT FIXED

57 4-209-837-01 LID, JACK

58 4-209-839-01 SPRING, JACK (Note 1)

59 4-209-838-01 BASE, JACK LID

60 X-2560-820-1 CABINET ASSY (B), TOP (CX560V (BLACK)/CX560VE)

60 X-2580-248-1 CABINET ASSY (S), TOP (CX560V (SILVER))

60 X-2580-249-1 CABINET ASSY (T), TOP (CX560V (BROWN))

60 X-2581-014-1 CABINET ASSY (BN), TOP (CX560/CX560E)

61 4-281-774-01 GASKET (4X4XT2)

62 4-281-775-01 SHEET (9X6.5), COPPER

63 (Note 2) CABINET, BOTTOM

64 2-589-376-01 FOOT (395), RUBBER

#2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)

#11 3-078-890-11 SCREW, TAPPING

#12 3-080-204-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

1. Remove to numerical order (1 to 6) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #2 X 6

Screw

Bottom View

#2

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#11: M1.7 X 4.0 (Tapping)
(Silver)
3-078-890-11

4.0

1.7

#12: M1.7 X 5.0 (Tapping)

(Black)

3-080-204-21

1.7

5.0

3 #2 X 1 : #12 X 2 : #2 X 1

Right ViewBottom View
#2 #12

#2 #12

Left View

2 #12 X 2 : #2 X 1

Left View

#12

#2

Overall Section-2

(See page 2-6)

64

61

62

#2

#2

#12

3 60

#2

#12

#12
#12

#12

#2

#12
#11

5 52

53

55

57

56

2 51

6 59

4 54

2 (Claws)

6 (Claw)

1 63
(Note 2)

58
(Note 1)

4 #12 X 2

Left View

#12

5 #11 X 1

Left View

#11

Note

Note 2: Refer to page 1-4 "Precaution on replacing the BOTTOM
CABINET" when changing the BOTTOM CABINET.

Note 2: ØÄÜ©ßÏÉ¿ÄÊqw¦õÌxz���Ö�´w�ØÄÜ
©ßÏÉ¿Ä¦õÌw«�����°`oXi^M{

Install the jack spring as shown in figure.

Hole

Hock

Jack Spring

Note 1: Note 1: ´ß¿«µÓæï¬x|$w�Ot
��ÇZoXi^M{

´ß¿«µÓæï¬

Ñ¿«

@



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-5

2-1-3. OVERALL SECTION-2

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

Refer to page 2-6 about CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

101 4-209-767-01 HOLDER, DCIN (Note)

102 1-882-965-11 FP-1346 FLEXIBLE BOARD

103 4-209-759-01 FRAME, RH

104 A-1807-072-A RH-013 BOARD, COMPLETE

105 4-209-768-01 HOLDER, RH

106 A-1807-068-A JK-400 BOARD, COMPLETE

107 4-209-778-01 PLATE (H), GROUND

108 4-209-766-01 RETAINER, HDMI

109 1-882-967-11 FP-1348 FLEXIBLE BOARD

110 A-1807-067-A TR-089 BOARD, COMPLETE

111 4-209-756-01 FRAME, MS

112 A-1810-367-A MS-455 BOARD, COMPLETE

113 4-209-772-01 FRAME (394), PS BLOCK

114 1-489-387-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (PS39200)

#2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)

#3 2-660-401-01 SCREW (M1.7), NEW TRU-STAR, P2

#11 3-078-890-11 SCREW, TAPPING

1. Remove to numerical order (1 to qa) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #3 X 2

Screw

Top View

#3

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#3: M1.7 X 2.5

(Red)

2-660-401-01

2.5

1.7

#11: M1.7 X 4.0 (Tapping)
(Silver)
3-078-890-11

4.0

1.7

7 #3 X 3

Bottom View Top View Left View
#3 #3

#3

Note

Note: Refer to "Assembly-1: Installation Cautions of the DC Jack 
Harness".

Note: l"TTFNCMZ����*OTUBMMBUJPO�$BVUJPOT�PG�UIF�%$�+BDL�)BSOFTT�z�
�°`oXi^M{

qa

MS-455

TR-089

JK-400

2 113
#3#11

#3#3

#3

#3

#3

#2

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#33 EVF/BT Panel Section

(See page 2-9)

5 EVF/BT Panel Section

(See page 2-9)

Overall Section-3

(See page 2-7)

1 114

6 112

7 111

9 108

q; 106

8 104

105

109

110

107

4 101
(Note)

103

102

qa

#2

4 (Claw)

2 #11 X 2 : #3 X 2

Top View

#3

#11

4 #3 X 3

Left View

#3

5 #2 X 1

Bottom View

#2

6 #3 X 2

Back View

#3

8 #3 X 2

Back ViewLeft View

#3

#3

9 #2 X 1

Back View

#2

0 #3 X 1

Back View

#3

µÄéØ;F?¯ïÃï±wL?DISCHARGING OF THE CHARGING CAPACITOR



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-6

2-1-4. OVERALL SECTION-2

(CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE)

Refer to page 2-5 about CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

151 4-209-767-01 HOLDER, DCIN (Note)

152 1-882-965-11 FP-1346 FLEXIBLE BOARD

153 4-209-759-01 FRAME, RH

154 A-1807-072-A RH-013 BOARD, COMPLETE

155 4-209-768-01 HOLDER, RH

156 A-1807-068-A JK-400 BOARD, COMPLETE

157 4-209-778-01 PLATE (H), GROUND

158 4-209-766-01 RETAINER, HDMI

159 4-209-756-01 FRAME, MS

160 A-1810-367-A MS-455 BOARD, COMPLETE

161 4-209-771-01 FRAME (391), PS BLOCK

162 1-489-387-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (PS39200)

#2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)

#3 2-660-401-01 SCREW (M1.7), NEW TRU-STAR, P2

JK-400

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#2

4 EVF/BT Panel Section

(See page 2-9)

7 154

8 158

9 156

155

5 160

6 159

1 162

2 161

152

153
Overall Section-3

(See page 2-7)

#2

#3

q;

157

3 (Claw)

3 151
(Note)

1. Remove to numerical order (1 to q;) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #3 X 2

Screw

Top View

#3

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#3: M1.7 X 2.5

(Red)

2-660-401-01

2.5

1.7

6 #3 X 3

Bottom View Top View Left View
#3 #3

#3

Note

Note: Refer to "Assembly-1: Installation Cautions of the DC Jack 
Harness".

Note: l"TTFNCMZ����*OTUBMMBUJPO�$BVUJPOT�PG�UIF�%$�+BDL�)BSOFTT�z�
�°`oXi^M{

q;

2 #3 X 2

Top View

#3

3 #3 X 3

Left View

#3

4 #2 X 1

Bottom View

#2

5 #3 X 2

Back View

#3

7 #3 X 2

Back ViewLeft View

#3

#3

8 #2 X 1

Back View

#2

9 #3 X 1

Back View

#3

µÄéØ;F?¯ïÃï±wL?DISCHARGING OF THE CHARGING CAPACITOR



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-7

2-1-5. OVERALL SECTION-3

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

201 X-2560-821-1 COVER ASSY (B), SHOE

(CX560/CX560E/CX560V(BLACK)/CX560VE) (Note 1)

201 X-2560-823-1 COVER ASSY (394), SHOE

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE) (Note 1)

201 X-2580-250-1 COVER ASSY (S), SHOE (CX560V (SILVER)) (Note 1)

201 X-2580-251-1 COVER ASSY (T), SHOE (CX560V (BROWN)) (Note 1)

202 1-818-890-11 CONNECTOR, EXTERNAL (HOT SHOE)

203 4-209-760-01 FRAME, HOT SHOE

204 1-882-962-11 FP-1343 FLEXIBLE BOARD

205 4-209-764-01 HEAT SINK, L

206 3-283-643-01 SCREW, TRIPOD

207 A-1810-368-A MM-099 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE)

(CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE)

207 A-1810-369-A MM-099 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE)

(CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

207 A-1821-631-A MM-099 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE) (CX690E) 

(Note 2)

208 1-882-969-11 FP-1350 FLEXIBLE BOARD (EXCEPT CX690E)

#1 2-635-562-11 SCREW (M1.7)

#2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)

#3 2-660-401-01 SCREW (M1.7), NEW TRU-STAR, P2

#12 3-080-204-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

#124 2-599-475-01 SCREW (M1.7)

1. Remove to numerical order (1 to 5) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #3 X 2 : #2 X 3

Top View

#2#3

Screw

Except CX690E

208

#2

#3

#3

#3

#1

#2

#2

#1

#2

#2

#3

#124
#124

#124

#12

A

A

#1

3 207
(Note 2)

4 205

Main Section

(See page 2-8)

5 Cabinet (R) Section

(See page 2-10)

2 F Panel Section

(See page 2-12)

1 201
(Note 1)

202

203

204

1

2

206

4

3 #3 X 2

Bottom View

#3

4 #3 X 1 : Tripod Screw (4): #3 X 1 : #2 X 1

Left ViewBottom View

#3
#3 #2

2 #2 X 2 : #12 X 1

Back ViewLeft View Bottom View

#2 #2
#12

5 #1 X 3

Bottom View Right View

#1

#1#1

#1: M1.7 X 2.5
(Black)
2-635-562-11

2.5

1.7

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#3: M1.7 X 2.5

(Red)

2-660-401-01

2.5

1.7

#12: M1.7 X 5.0 (Tapping)

(Black)

3-080-204-21

1.7

5.0 2.0

1.7

#124: M1.7 X 2.0

(Silver)

2-599-475-01

Note

Note 1: Refer to "Assembly-2: Installation Cautions of the Shoe Cover
Block.".

Note 1: l"TTFNCMZ����*OTUBMMBUJPO�$BVUJPOT�PG�UIF�4IPF�$PWFS�#MPDL�z
��°`oXi^M{

Note 2: The MM-099 BOARD (SERVICE) (A-1821-631-A) is used as
a mechanical part because no electrical part is mounted on 
the board.

Note 2: ..�����#0"3%� 	4&37*$&
� 	"����������"
�x?>æ¼wî
÷^�oMsM,Xpb{

� Ý§;wæ¼q`o�;`�b{



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-8

251 4-209-758-01 SHEET METAL (FRONT), BELT

252 4-209-841-01 FRAME, TRIPOD

253 4-209-757-01 FRAME, BOTTOM

254 A-1810-363-A VC-624 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE)

(EXCEPT CX560E/CX560VE)

254 A-1810-364-A VC-624 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE)

(CX560E/CX560VE)

255 4-209-810-01 SHEET, HDMI RADIATION

256 1-882-964-11 FP-1345 FLEXIBLE BOARD

257 1-882-966-11 FP-1347 FLEXIBLE BOARD

258 4-268-511-01 SHEET, MS RADIATION

259 4-209-763-01 HEAT SINK, CM

260 4-209-755-01 FRAME, LENS

261 1-880-225-11 FP-1174 FLEXIBLE BOARD

262 A-1807-073-A ST-251 BOARD, COMPLETE

263 4-209-765-01 HOLDER, ST CAPACITOR

264 4-209-769-01 SHEET, CMOS GRAPHITE (Note 2)

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

265 A-1785-655-A CMOS BLOCK ASSY

(including CM-121 complete board, IC6701 (CMOS imager)) (Note 1)

266 3-216-044-01 RUBBER (1270), SEAL

267 1-856-033-21 OPTICAL FILTERBLOCK (OFB-03-52)

268 A-1733-302-A LSV-1390A (SERVICE)

269 1-882-961-11 FP-1342 FLEXIBLE BOARD

270 4-268-510-01 SHEET, CM RADIATION

271 4-209-762-01 HEAT SINK, R

272 4-209-754-01 FRAME, MAIN

273 4-278-143-01 SHEET, TN RADIATION

�C7105 1-116-814-11 CAP, ELECT 37uF 315V

#2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)

#3 2-660-401-01 SCREW (M1.7), NEW TRU-STAR, P2

#12 3-080-204-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

2-1-6. MAIN SECTION

ns : not supplied

ST-251

VC-624

#3 ns C7105

#2

#12

#3

#2

#3

#3

#3

263

262

1 254

2 260

3 272

268

259

253

1-3

255

258

257

256
271

264
(Note 2)

267
261

269
270

252

1-2

251

1-1

#3

#12

#3
#3

#12

#3

273

265
(including CM-121 complete board,

IC6701 (CMOS imager))

(Note 1)

266

A

A

B

B

1. Remove to numerical order (1 to 3) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #3 X 2 : Belt Sheet Metal (Front) (1-1): #2 X 1 : Tripod Frame (1-2): Bottom Frame (1-3): #3 X 2

Bottom View

Bottom View Bottom View

Left View Front View

#3

#3

#3

#2

#3

Screw

2 #3 X 5 : #12 X 2

Right View Left ViewTop View Bottom View

#3

#3
#3 #12

3 #12 X 2

Right View
#12

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#3: M1.7 X 2.5

(Red)

2-660-401-01

2.5

1.7

#12: M1.7 X 5.0 (Tapping)

(Black)

3-080-204-21

1.7

5.0

Note

Note 1: Be sure to read “Precautions for Replacement of Imager” on 
page 6-1 of Level3 when changing the imager.

Note 1:  Ý�´ßw¦õÌx-FWFM�w���Ö�´zl Ý�´ß¦
õÌw«�z��cS¡�Xi^M{

Note 2: The CMOS Graphite Sheet when peeling off once, so that it 
cannot be reused.

Note 2: $.04�(SBQIJUF�4IFFUx°S#Ubqê£�U�Xs�h
�z6b;x`sMpXi^M{



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-9

301 4-209-790-01 RETAINER, VF MODULE

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

302 1-811-013-11 LCD MODULE (FL0906)

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

303 1-471-577-11 MAGNET (HOLE SENSOR)

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE) (Note)

304 X-2560-816-1 EYE CUP ASSY

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

305 4-209-777-01 FRAME, BT

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

306 1-842-658-21 JACK, DC (including BH901 and J901)

307 X-2560-815-1 PANEL ASSY, BT

308 2-589-376-01 FOOT (395), RUBBER

#11 3-078-890-11 SCREW, TAPPING

2-1-7. EVF/BT PANEL SECTION

ns : not supplied

Screw

#11: M1.7 X 4.0 (Tapping)
(Silver)
3-078-890-11

4.0

1.7

Note

CX690E/CX700/CX700E/

CX700V/CX700VE

#11

ns

308
307

303
(Note)

302

301

304

305

306
(including BH901 and J901)

Note: Put the marking side together on

the position of figure when you

install the magnet.

Marking

Note: Ú¬É¿Ä��ÇZ�Mx|
Úµ©ï¬Ø�$w��t
K�doXi^M{

Ú�©ï¬



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-10

351 1-882-968-11 FP-1349 FLEXIBLE BOARD

352 A-1807-069-A CK-231 BOARD, COMPLETE

353 X-2560-817-1 CABINET (R) ASSY

354 2-649-300-01 SHEET, ADHESIVE (Note 2)

�BH9001 1-251-928-21 SOCKET, BATTERY (Note 1)

�BT9001 1-756-134-12 BATTERY, LITHIUM (SECONDARY) (Note 1)

#3 2-660-401-01 SCREW (M1.7), NEW TRU-STAR, P2

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

2-1-8. CABINET (R) SECTION

ns : not supplied

Screw

#3: M1.7 X 2.5

(Red)

2-660-401-01

2.5

1.7

Note

Caution:
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.

Note 1: Replace the battery holder (BH9001) together when 
replacing the lithium storage battery (BT9001) on the 
CK-231 board. (The battery holder removed once can-
not be usedagain.)
When mounting these parts, mount new battery holder 
first and attach new lithium storage battery next.

Note 1:� $,����,Xwæ½¢Ü�?�� 	#5����
��¦õb�Ôùx
Ì¿Âæ×ç¼� 	#)����
���Ìtý¼t¦õ`oXi^
M{

� 	°S�;`hÌ¿Âæ×ç¼x6�;pV�d�{

� æ¼��ÇZwMxz�tÌ¿Âæ×ç¼���ÇZoT

�æ½¢Ü�?��÷£`oXi^M{

«� :
?�w¦õxzY`Xæ�sMq�¾b�ª�UK��b{
?��¦õb�Ôùtx�c�a�Êw?�¢x�s¼q¦õ`o
Xi^M{
�;A�?�xz�{¦ÔtHlorü`oXi^M{

#3

BT9001

(Note 1)

BH9001

(Note 1)

ns

#3

LCD Section

(See page 2-11)

351

352

353

: BT9001 (LITHIUM RECHARGEABLE BATTERY)

Board on the mount position.

(See page 6-41 of Level 3)

354
(Size: 20.5mm X 1.7mm)

(Note 2)

20.5mm

1.7mm

Note 2:

FP-1351 Flexible Board
Adhesive Sheet

Cut SHEET, ADHESIVE (2-649-300-01) into

the desired length and use it.

Note 2:

20.5mm

1.7mm

FP-1351 Flexible Board
Adhesive Sheet

�����ó��������çïùôýû ôú÷÷ô÷øðx¦�w
± ¶t~lo�;b�\q{



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-11

401 X-2560-818-1 CABINET (C) ASSY (B), P

(CX560/CX560E/CX560V (BLACK)/CX560VE)

401 X-2580-242-1 CABINET (C) ASSY (S), P (CX560V (SILVER))

401 X-2580-243-1 CABINET (C) ASSY (T), P (CX560V (BROWN))

401 X-2580-244-1 CABINET (C) ASSY (P), P

(CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

401 X-2581-013-1 CABINET (C) ASSY (BZ), P (CX690E)

402 A-1807-064-A PD-433 BOARD, COMPLETE

(CX560V/CX560VE/CX700V/CX700VE)

402 A-1807-065-A PD-433 BOARD, COMPLETE

(CX560/CX560E/CX690E/CX700/CX700E)

403 4-209-807-01 INSULATING SHEET

404 4-209-808-01 CUSHION, SPEAKER

405 4-209-804-01 HOLDER, SPEAKER

406 1-838-558-21 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FFC-254)

(CX560V/CX560VE/CX700V/CX700VE)

407 A-1808-076-A GP392ASSY (CX560V/CX560VE/CX700V/CX700VE)

* 408 4-180-347-01 GASKET (HS) (CX560V/CX560VE/CX700V/CX700VE)

409 4-209-801-01 FRAME, LCD

410 4-209-805-01 CUSHION, LCD (Note 4)

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

411 4-209-845-01 SHEET, PANEL RADIATION

(CX560V/CX560VE/CX700V/CX700VE)

* 412 4-178-006-01 SHEET (5X13)

413 4-209-806-01 PLATE, LCD GROUND

414 4-209-800-01 SHEET, P CABINET (M)

415 4-209-799-01 CABINET (M), P

416 4-209-803-01 COVER (M), HINGE

417 1-471-573-11 MAGNET (Note 1)

418 1-882-970-11 FP-1351 FLEXIBLE BOARD (Note 2. 3)

419 X-2560-826-1 HINGE M(A) ASSY, T STYLE

420 4-209-802-01 COVER (C), HINGE

(CX560/CX560E/CX560V (BLACK)/CX560VE)

420 4-209-802-11 COVER (C), HINGE (CX560V (SILVER))

420 4-209-802-21 COVER (C), HINGE (CX560V (BROWN))

420 4-209-802-31 COVER (C), HINGE

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

LCD901 1-811-305-11 PANEL, TOUCH (TP-SZ814AMD1)

SP901 1-858-528-51 SPEAKER (2-1CM)

#1 2-635-562-11 SCREW (M1.7)

#2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)

#3 2-660-401-01 SCREW (M1.7), NEW TRU-STAR, P2

#11 3-078-890-11 SCREW, TAPPING

2-1-9. LCD SECTION

Note

PD-433

GP-037

CX560V/CX560VE/

CX700V/CX700VE
#1

#11

#11

#3

#2

SP901

LCD901

(Claw)

401

402
403

404

405

406

407

408

409
410
(Note 4)

411

412

413

414

415

416

417
(Note 1)

418
(Note 2, 3)

419

420

Screw

#1: M1.7 X 2.5
(Black)
2-635-562-11

2.5

1.7

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#3: M1.7 X 2.5

(Red)

2-660-401-01

2.5

1.7

#11: M1.7 X 4.0 (Tapping)
(Silver)
3-078-890-11

4.0

1.7

Note 2: Refer to "Assembly-3: The Method of attachment of 
FP-1351 Flexible Board-1.".

Note 2: l"TTFNCMZ����5IF�.FUIPE�PG�BUUBDINFOU�PG�'1������
'MFYJCMF�#PBSE���z��°`oXi^M{

Note 3: Refer to "Assembly-3: The Method of attachment of FP-1351 
Flexible Board-2.".

Note 3: l"TTFNCMZ����5IF�.FUIPE�PG�BUUBDINFOU�PG�'1������
'MFYJCMF�#PBSE���z��°`oXi^M{

Note 4: Refer to "Assembly-5: Installation Cautions of LCD 
Cushion.".

Note 4: l"TTFNCMZ����*OTUBMMBUJPO�$BVUJPOT�PG�-$%�$VTIJPO�z��°
`oXi^M{

Note 1: Put the marking side

together on the position

of figure when

you install the magnet.

Marking

Note 1: Ú¬É¿Ä��ÇZ�
Mx|Úµ©ï¬Ø�
$w��tK�do
Xi^M{

Ú�©ï¬



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2
2-12

451 4-209-815-01 RING, LENS

� 452 1-489-410-11 FLASH UNIT (FL39200)

453 1-489-386-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (RS39200)

454 X-2560-819-1 PANEL ASSY (B), F

(CX560/CX560E/CX560V (BLACK)/CX560VE)

454 X-2580-245-1 PANEL ASSY (S), F (CX560V (SILVER))

454 X-2580-246-1 PANEL ASSY (T), F (CX560V (BROWN))

454 X-2580-247-1 PANEL ASSY (P), F

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

455 A-1798-630-A BARRIER UNIT, LENS

456 4-209-816-01 PLATE, F RING GROUND

457 A-1807-066-A FR-314 BOARD, COMPLETE

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

458 1-883-114-11 FP-1359 FLEXIBLE BOARD

459 4-209-822-01 SHEET METAL, RETAINER

460 4-209-821-01 HOLDER, MICROPHONE

461 4-209-820-01 SCREEN, WINDOW

462 4-209-819-01 GRILLE, MICROPHONE

MIC901 1-542-864-11 MICROPHONE UNIT

#2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)

#3 2-660-401-01 SCREW (M1.7), NEW TRU-STAR, P2

#11 3-078-890-11 SCREW, TAPPING

2-1-10. F PANEL SECTION

454

453

456

458457

#3

#3

#3

#11

#2

MIC901

#11

#11

A
B

B

A

451

452

460

#11

#11

459

461

462

455

Screw

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#3: M1.7 X 2.5

(Red)

2-660-401-01

2.5

1.7

#11: M1.7 X 4.0 (Tapping)
(Silver)
3-078-890-11

4.0

1.7



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2

• EXCEPT  J  MODEL
Checking supplied accessories.

AC Adaptor

(AC-L200C/L200D)

* Compatible in

L200C and L200D.

1-487-150-71

Conversion (2P) Adaptor

1-569-007-12 (E:NTSC, JE)

Component A/V cable

1-834-646-11

Lens hood

(CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE)

X-2560-825-1

A/V connecting cable

1-838-205-11

Wireless Remote Commander

(RMT-835)

1-479-275-51

Rechargeable battery pack

(NP-FV50)

(Note)

USB connection support cable

1-838-714-11

Power cord (Mains lead)

1-832-121-31 (CH)

1-832-169-41 (HK)

1-837-428-51 (KR)

1-834-482-21 (AEP, NE, E:PAL)

1-834-484-31 (US, CND)

1-834-852-11 (E:NTSC)

1-835-983-11 (AUS)

1-836-251-11 (JE)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Operating Guide

(Only for destination Japanese model)

Ô� z�� w�æ¼��Dópb{

4-271-154-11 (ENGLISH, SPANISH)

4-271-154-21 (ENGLISH, FRENCH)

4-271-154-31 (PORTUGUESE)

4-271-154-41 (TRADITIONAL CHINESE) (E:NTSC)

4-271-154-51 (KOREAN)

4-271-155-11 (ENGLISH)

4-271-155-21 (FRENCH, GERMAN, ITALIAN, DUTCH)

4-271-155-31 (SPANISH, PORTUGUESE, TURKISH, GREEK)

4-271-155-41 (CZECH, HUNGARIAN, SLOVAK, POLISH)

4-271-155-51 (SWEDISH, DANISH, FINNISH, ROMANIAN)

4-271-155-61 (RUSSIAN, UKRAINIAN)

4-271-155-71 (TRADITIONAL CHINESE) (HK)

4-271-155-81 (SIMPLIFIED CHINESE) (E:PAL, JE)

4-271-155-91 (ARABIC, PERSIAN)

4-271-157-11 (SIMPLIFIED CHINESE) (CH)

Handycam Handbook (PDF)

CD-ROM "Handycam

Application Software"
- "PMB" (software) including

"PMB Help"

- "Handycam Handbook"

(PDF)

4-271-158-01

The CD-ROM supplied contains all of language version of

the Instruction Manual in pdf (Handycam Handbook.pdf) for printing.

(Only for destination Japanese model)

Ô��ºtmMox¹npwæ¼��xæloS��d�{

The printed matter is not supplied. If required,

please order it with the part number below.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Note: This item is supplied with the unit as an accessory,

but is not prepared as a service part.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*
*

*

*

*
4-271-159-11 (ENGLISH)

* 4-271-159-01 (JAPANESE)

4-271-159-21 (FRENCH)
4-271-159-31 (SPANISH)
4-271-159-41 (PORTUGUESE)
4-271-159-51 (TRADITIONAL CHINESE)

* 4-271-159-61 (KOREA)
4-271-160-11 (ENGLISH)
4-271-160-21 (FRENCH)
4-271-160-31 (GERMAN)
4-271-160-41 (ITALIAN)
4-271-160-51 (DUTCH)
4-271-160-61 (SPANISH)
4-271-160-71 (PORTUGUESE)
4-271-160-81 (TURKISH)
4-271-160-91 (GREEK)
4-271-161-11 (CZECH)
4-271-161-21 (HUNGARIAN)

4-271-161-31 (SLOVAK)
4-271-161-41 (POLISH)
4-271-161-51 (SWEDISH)
4-271-161-61 (DANISH)
4-271-161-71 (FINNISH)
4-271-161-81 (ROMANIAN)
4-271-161-91 (RUSSIAN)
4-271-173-11 (UKRAINIAN)
4-271-173-21 (TRADITIONAL CHINESE)

* 4-271-173-31 (SIMPLIFIED CHINESE)

4-271-173-41 (ARABIC)
4-271-173-51 (PERSIAN)
4-271-173-61 (MALAY)
4-271-173-71 (INDONESIAN)
4-271-173-81 (THAI)

• J  MODEL
Ç�¼

�
�¼Ó»�
(AC-L200C/L200D)

ñçL200CqL200Dtx
ç�õQUK��b{
0 1-487-150-71

A/V��­�Òç
1-838-205-11

USB��±Ù�Ä­�Òç
1-838-714-11

Dz A/V­�Òç
1-834-646-21

ë àèµæÞ¯ï
(RMT-835)

1-479-275-51

æ½ß�´ßÒçÌ¿Âæ�Í¿«
(NP-FV50)

(Note 1)

CD-ROM®Handycam

Application Software¯
-®PMB¯(¹ÑÄ¢£�z®PMBÔçÓ¯���)

-®ËïÃ�§ÜËïÅÒ¿«¯(PDF) (Note 2)çççç
ûôùþøôøüÿô÷ø

?o¯�Å
0 øôÿúýôùüøôøø

�{�Ì{
çççûôùþøôøüûô÷øçïÔ� ð

Note 1 :çp�¼x�«·±æ�q`o��^�o
S��bU±�Ïµ;4.æ¼q`ox
j�`oS��d�{

Note 2:Ô��ºtmMox¹npwæ¼��x
yyyæloS��d�{

Lens hood

(CX700V)

X-2560-825-1

2-13E



HDR-CX560/CX560E/CX560V/CX560VE/CX690E/CX700/CX700E/CX700V/CX700VE_L2

3. ASSEMBLY

Assembly-1: Installation Cautions of the DC Jack Harness.

Pass the DC Jack harness (Blue, Red,Black) in the four libs

of the DCIN Holder.

Libs Holder, DCIN

Assembly-2: Installation Cautions of the Shoe Cover Block.

Shoe Cover Block

Bosses

Bosses

Hooks

Hooks

2 Insert the FP-1351 Flexible Board to the Hinge

Cover (M) as shown in figure.

4 Insert the Hinge Cover (C) to as shown in figure.

3 Roll the FP-1351 flexible board 2 times in

the hinge assy as shown in figure.

2 times

FP-1351 Flexible Board

FP-1351 Flexible
Board

Hinge Cover
(M)

Hinge Cover (C)

Assembly-3: The Method of attachment of FP-1351 Flexible

Board-1.

1 Fold dotted line parts of the FP-1351 flexible board

as shown in figure.

FP-1351 Flexible Board

Valley fold

Mountain fold

Mountain fold

Adhesive tape

Adhesive tape

Adhesive tape

Assembly-4: The Method of attachment of FP-1351 Flexible 

Board-2.

Roll the FP-1351 flexible board 1 times in

the Hinge Cover (M) as shown in figure.

Hinge Cover (M)

FP-1351 Flexible Board

1 times

Assembly-5: Installation Cautions of LCD Cushion.

Apply LCD cushion.

And have the Tab of the Release Paper and peel it off.

Align corner of

LCD cushion

with corner of LCD.

Long hole

LCD cushion

Hole

LCD

Release Paper

Align shape of

LCD unit.

3-1E


